

No. 23-1038

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WAGES AND WHITE LION INVESTMENTS, L.L.C.,  
DBA TRITON DISTRIBUTION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS  
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

John M. Masslon II  
*Counsel of Record*  
Cory L. Andrews  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
jmasslon@wlf.org

October 10, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. FDA’S DENIAL ORDERS DEPRIVED RESPONDENTS OF DUE PROCESS OF LAW BY NOT GIVING FAIR NOTICE OF THE APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS .....	8
II. FDA’S DENIAL ORDERS WERE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	11
III. REGULATED PARTIES WILL BE UNABLE TO RELY ON ANY AGENCY GUIDANCE UNLESS THIS COURT AFFIRMS.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ackerman v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 995 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	8
<i>In re Cigar Ass’n of Am.</i> , 812 F. App’x 128 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	1
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	8
<i>Clark County v. FAA</i> , 522 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Connally v. Gen. Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	2, 8
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. &amp; Env’t Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	8, 11
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. of Am. v. Kentucky</i> , 234 U.S. 216 (1914).....	2, 8
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019).....	2
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	2, 8
<i>Liquid Labs LLC v. FDA</i> , 52 F.4th 533 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	11
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	2
<i>Lotus Vaping Techs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 73 F.4th 657 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	9, 15
<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assn. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Prohibition Juice Co. v. FDA</i> , 45 F.4th 8 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	11
<i>Roe v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 158 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Vapor Tech. Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 977 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C.	
§ 387 note § 4 .....	3, 4
§ 387j(a).....	4
§ 387j(b).....	4
§ 387j(c)(2)(A).....	4
<b>Regulations and Regulatory Materials</b>	
21 C.F.R. § 1100.2 .....	4
<i>Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) .....	4, 16
FDA, <i>FDA Issues Decisions on Additional E-Cigarette Products</i> (Mar. 24, 2022).....	16
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems: Guidance for Industry</i> (June 2019) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems</i> (Mar. 2023).....	10
FDA, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications for Electronic Nicotine Delivery Systems</i> (May 2016).....	10
FDA, <i>Statement from Comm’r Scott Gottlieb, M.D., on proposed new Steps to protect youth by preventing access to flavored tobacco products and banning menthol in cigarettes</i> (Nov. 15, 2018).....	14
Letter from Mary Kushman, Lead Toxicologist, FDA to Bidi Vapor LLC, USA (May 8, 2020) .....	9
<i>Premarket Tobacco Product Applications and Recordkeeping Requirements,</i> 84 Fed. Reg. 50,566 (Sept. 25, 2019).....	5, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Eunice Park-Lee et al., <i>Notes from the Field: E-Cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students - National Youth Tobacco Survey, United States, 2021,</i> 70 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 1387 (2021).....	13
Iilun Murphy, <i>Premarket Tobacco Product Application Content Overview</i> (Oct. 23, 2018).....	5, 6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Nicholas Florko, <i>Former FDA Commissioner Calls for a Full Ban on Pod-Based E- Cigarettes</i> , Stat (Nov. 12, 2019) .....	12
Teresa W. Wang et al., <i>E-cigarette Use Among Middle and High School Students - United States, 2020</i> , 69 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Report 1310 (2020).....	13
